

CNR No. DLST01-005457-2024

MCD APPL 6/24

Sanjiv Zutshi Vs. Municipal Corporation Of Delhi and Anr

09.03.2026

Present:- Ms. Aishwarya, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Harish Pandey, Ld. Counsel for appellant via video conferencing.

Sh. Rishab Tyagi, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Harish Pandey, Ld. Counsel for appellant in person.

None for respondent no. 1 MCD.

Sh. Avinash Kumar, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Gurpreet Singh Sethi, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 2.

Heard. Perused.

Adjournment is sought by Proxy Counsel for appellant and Proxy Counsel for respondent no. 2 with the mention that mediation proceedings are pending for 12/03/2026.

On 04/12/2025, adjournment was sought by Ld. Counsel for appellant on the premise of parties having been referred for mediation. Accordingly, now more than three months have been passed and it has been put forth that mediation proceedings have not yet concluded. In normal parlance, in such time period, the mediation proceedings are generally concluded. Ld. Counsel for parties themselves have not appeared today nor on previous various dates of hearings they appeared.

It is the fact of the matter that there is no stay of this Court over the impugned order.

Contd./-

CNR No. DLST01-005457-2024

MCD APPL 6/24

Sanjiv Zutshi Vs. Municipal Corporation Of Delhi and Anr
: 2 :

Since none has appeared for respondent no. 1 MCD, copy of this order be sent to Commissioner MCD for necessary action and ensuring appearance of the authorized Counsel positively on the next date of hearing.

Fixed **04/04/2026** for arguments.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (DK)